this act shall not apply to any manufacturing or other establishment using steam in the business or wholesale district bounded by a line having the river on the south, thence by Chestnut street on the west to Seventh, thence on Seventh by the north and northwest to Kittson street and following Kittson street to the river.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 423.

[H. F. No. 908]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND ELECTION OF A CONSTABLE IN THE SIXTH WARD IN THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL MINNESOTA. AND PRESCRIBING HIS POWER AND DUTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. In addition to the two (2) constables now elected in the city of Saint Paul there shall be elected in the Sixth Ward of the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota, a constable who shall be a resident of said Sixth (6th) ward, and who shall have the same power and authority, discharge similar duties and be entitled to receive like fees for his services as the other constables in the city of Saint Paul now have and receive.

- SEC. 2. The mayor of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to elect the first constable provided for by this act, who shall hold his office until the next general election, and until his successor is elected and qualified. On the day of the next general election in and for the city of Saint Paul, and every two (2) years thereafter, there shall be elected by the qualified electors of the Sixth (6th) ward in said city a constable who shall hold his office for two (2) years, and until his successor is elected and qualified, and any vacancy that may occur in said office of constable in the Sixth (6th) ward shall be filled by an election by the common council of the city of Saint Paul.
- SEC. 3 Said constable before entering upon the duties of his office shall qualify by taking the oath and giving bond as now provided by law.
- SEC. 4. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1889.